## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2022-0621

RESOLUTION ORDERING PRELIMINARY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
TOGETHER WITH A SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ASSESSMENTS FOR
IMPROVEMENT OF NORTH/SOUTH ALLEY BETWEEN S. 108TH ST. - S. 109TH
ST.; W. GRANT ST. TO W. LINCOLN AVE. AND NORTH/SOUTH ALLEY BETWEEN
S. 58TH ST. - S. 59TH ST.; W. GREENFIELD AVE. TO W. LAPHAM ST. BY REMOVAL
AND RECONSTRUCTION OF THE CONCRETE ALLEY PAVEMENT, STORM
SEWER RELAY AND STORM UNDERDRAIN

WHEREAS, It is proposed to improve the alleys as hereinafter described.

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis:

- 1. In the judgment of the Common Council it is necessary and in the best interests of the City and the property affected thereby that North/South Alley between S. 108th St. S. 109th St.; W. Grant St. to W. Lincoln Ave. and North/South Alley between S. 58th St. S. 59th St.; W. Greenfield Ave. to W. Lapham St. be improved by removal and reconstruction of the concrete alley pavement, storm sewer relay and storm underdrain.
- 2. The Common Council declares its intention to exercise its police power under Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 66, Subchapter VII, to levy special assessments upon property for the foregoing municipal purposes. The limits of the proposed assessment district shall be generally the property abutting the alleys proposed to be improved.
- 3. The total amount assessed against each parcel in the assessment district shall be upon a reasonable basis as determined by the Common Council.
- 4. Assessments may be paid in full or any portion thereof, without interest, not later than 30 days following the billing date, or with applicable interest added on the next tax roll, or in five annual installments, or in ten annual installments, in accordance with Resolution No. 17095.
- 5. The City Engineer is hereby directed to prepare and file in the City Clerk's office the reports described in Section 66.0703(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes, consisting of:
- a. Preliminary plans and specifications for said improvements;
- b. An estimate of the entire cost of the proposed improvements;
- c. Schedule of proposed assessments.
- 6. Notice shall be given and a hearing conducted by the Common Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.0703(7) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

ADOPTION "R-2022-0621" of the City Of West Allis **SECTION 1:** Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

## ADOPTION

R-2022-0621(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL SEPTEMBER 20, 2022.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio	X			
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X		<del></del>	
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Presiding Officer Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of

West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West

Allis

